Subject to the satisfaction of all the conditions set out above,
the Subscription is expected to be completed within 14 days
from the date of the Subscription Agreement, i.e. 9 August
2011 or such later time and/or such other date as Rich Place
and the Company may agree in writing. If the Subscription
is to be completed after 9 August 2011, it will constitute a
connected transaction under the Listing Rules and require
compliance with all the relevant requirements under Chapter
14A of the Listing Rules, including but not limited to
the issue of a separate announcement and approval of the
independent Shareholders.

– 8 –

Effect of the Placing and the Subscription on Shareholding

The holdings of Shares immediately before the completion of the Placing, immediately after
completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription, and immediately after
completion of both Placing and the Subscription are and will be as follows:

Shareholders As at the date hereof
Immediately after Placing

but before Subscription
Immediately after Placing

and Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Rich Place Investment Limited
(note 1) 743,918,560 47.88 433,918,560 27.93 743,918,560 39.91

United Century Limited (note 2) 121,978,000 7.85 121,978,000 7.85 121,978,000 6.55
Other Shareholders 687,933,440 44.27 687,933,440 44.27 687,933,440 36.91
Placees 0 0.00 310,000,000 19.95 310,000,000 16.63

Total 1,553,830,000 100.00 1,553,830,000 100.00 1,863,830,000 100.00

Note :

1. These Shares are held as to 618,918,560 Shares by Rich Place Investment Limited and 125,000,000 Shares

by Wise Win Enterprises Limited, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Rich Place. The entire issued

share capital of Rich Place is held by RBTT Trust Corporation, acting in its capacity as the trustee of The

Wing Hong Trust, a discretionary trust whose beneficiaries are the family members of Mr. Hui Kau Mo,

executive Director.

2. United Century Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Hui Chi Yang, the son of Mr. Hui Kau Mo, Executive

Director and brother of Mr. Hui Chi Yung, Executive Director.